506039506 04/30/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6086221

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		
	Execution Date		
FLARE INDUSTRIES, LLC			12/15/2014
JORDAN TECHNOLOGIES, LLC			12/15/2014
RECEIVING PARTY I Name:	DATA	DN TRUST	
	WILMINGTO	ON TRUST SIXTH STREET	
Name:	WILMINGTO	SIXTH STREET	
Name: Street Address:	WILMINGTO	SIXTH STREET	
Name: Street Address: Internal Address:	WILMINGTO 50 SOUTH SUITE 1290	SIXTH STREET	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	10343106	
Patent Number:	10335732	
Patent Number:	9669347	
Patent Number:	8979982	
Patent Number:	5871568	
Patent Number:	5853455	
Patent Number:	5765395	
Patent Number:	D518169	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	7132261200
Email:	rljackson@lockelord.com
Correspondent Name:	LOCKE LORD LLP
Address Line 1:	600 TRAVIS STREET
Address Line 2:	SUITE 2800
Address Line 4:	HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0028883.00001

506039506

505.00001

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT JACKSON					
SIGNATURE:	/Robert Jackson/					
DATE SIGNED:	04/30/2020					
source=Executed Notice of Security Inte source=Executed Notice of Security Inte	Total Attachments: 4 source=Executed Notice of Security Interests in Patents (Flare Jordan)#page1.tif source=Executed Notice of Security Interests in Patents (Flare Jordan)#page2.tif source=Executed Notice of Security Interests in Patents (Flare Jordan)#page3.tif source=Executed Notice of Security Interests in Patents (Flare Jordan)#page4.tif					

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that, pursuant to the Guaranty, Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of December 15, 2014 (as the same may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Agreement</u>"), among the undersigned and each of the other Grantors from time to time party thereto (each, a "<u>Grantor</u>" and, collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>") and Wilmington Trust, National Association, as agent for the Secured Parties referenced therein (in such capacity, together with any successor, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications shown on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule</u> <u>1</u> attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

This Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents by telecopy, facsimile, as an attachment to an email or other similar electronic means shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank; Signature Pages Follow]

[Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

Each of the parties hereto has caused a counterpart of this Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

GRANTORS:

FLARE INDUSTRIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Name: Saeid Rahimian Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

JORDAN TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company

D ÷. By:

Name: Saeid Rahimian Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

[Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

PATENT REEL: 052539 FRAME: 0600 Acknowledged and Accepted:

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, 88 Administrative Agent

85 Name: Amanda Berg Title: Banking Officer X

(Notice of Grant of Somerly Interest in Patents)

PATENT REEL: 052539 FRAME: 0601

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

OWNER	Patent No.	Application No.	TITLE	FILING DATE
Jordan Technologies, LLC	10,343,106	15/517,582	VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEM	October 6, 2015
Jordan Technologies, LLC	10,335,732	15/584,738	CARBON SAFE VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEM	May 2, 2017
Jordan Technologies, LLC	9,669,347	14/403,331	CARBON SAFE VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEM	May 29, 2013
Jordan Technologies, LLC	8,979,982	13/874,664	NEGATIVE PRESSURE VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEM	May 1, 2013
Jordan Technologies, LLC (registered to Jordan Technologies, Inc.)	5,871,568	08/978,853	RETURN CIRCUIT FOR VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEM	November 26, 1997
Jordan Technologies, LLC (registered to Jordan Technologies, Inc.)	5,853,455	08/843,306	VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEM WITH CONTINUOUS INLET MONITORING	April 14, 1997
Jordan Technologies, LLC (registered to Jordan Technologies, Inc.)	5765395	08/829,972	PROCESS AND APPARATUS FOR RECOVERING VAPOR	March 31, 1997
Flare Industries, LLC	D518169	29/219,908	GAS BURNER	December 27, 2004

[Notice of Grant of Security Interests in Patents]